

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 544/2019

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHNU BEHARI TEWARI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 6109/2019 (II)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.91084/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
O.T. and IA No.91085/2019-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(Cr1) No. 6760/2019 (II)

Date : 16-09-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anjaneya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Jyoti Ghildiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR  
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. A. Deepa, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR  
Mr. Anjaneya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(Cr1) No. 6109/2019

Sole respondent is duly represented.

SLP(Cr1) No. 6760/2019Service is complete on respondent No.1 but none has entered  
appearance.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are duly represented.

SLP(Cr1.) No. 544/2019

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are duly represented.

Service is complete on respondent No.1. Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 seeks more time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

All the matters be processed in terms of Order XXII Rule 6 of Supreme Court Rules 2013 read with Chapter XIII, Clause 47, Practice and Procedure, Supreme Court 2017. Ld. Counsel for all the respondents in all the matters seek four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit. Be filed in the meantime within four weeks. Vakalatnama may be filed at any time.

**ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE**  
Registrar